Deeision No. &S363

DRIGINAL

BEFORT THE PUﬁLIC UIILITIZS COMMISSION OF TEE STATZE OF CALIFORNIA.

California Central Adrlines, ...
a corporation, o

).
%.
Complainant,g o :
vs. g ‘Case No. 5450
) ?
)
)
)

Pacific Southwest Airlines,
a corporation,

Defendant.

California Central Airlines, by aicomplaint £filed herein
on March 16, 1953, alleges that it and defeﬁdant; Pacific Southwest
Alrlines, each opcrates schedulediéir transﬁortation between poihxs
within California in conformity with tariffs f£iled with and approved
%y this Commission, that defendant is charging $11.70 for a one-way
coach fare between Burbank and San Francisco-Oaltland, thatvcoﬁplain:”
ant charged the same fare between the same points until June 15; T
1952, and on that date complainant increased such one-way coach fare
to $13.50 pursuant to Order No. 20-12-146 of this Commission issued
April 29, 1952, that defendant has deliberately refused to raise
its’coach fare to the prejudicerf complainant and thaﬁ such action
on the part of defendant violates Sections 21 and 22 of Article XII
of the Comstitution in that defendant’s coach fares are discriminaxony
for the transportation of the same class of passengers being trans-
ported by complainant and because defendant is charging a less or
different compensation for the tranSpdrtation of air passengers than
established by Order No. 20-12-146 dated April 29, 1952. Complainant
asks thet this Commission issue an order réquiring dcfendanf ?8
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cease discriminating against such air passengers and to cease
charging less for such service thanﬂspecified in coﬁplainant’s
tariff.

 Defendant, by its answer, admitted it is engaged in intra-
state scheduled air transportation between Burbank and San Francisco- _
Ozkland, and charges $11.70 for a onc-way coach fare between these
points pursudnt to a toriff filecd with and approved by this Commission
and donies that sueh fare is in any manner prejudicial or diserimina-
tory as to complainant or is violative of the constitutional
provisions referred to. Defendant prays, inter alia, that the J
complaint be dismissed because it does not state 2 causo of action.

Scetion 21 of Arvicle XII, in so far.as pertinent here,

provides that:

"No discrimination in charges or facilities for
transportation shall be made by any railroad

or othcr transportation company between places
or persons, or in the facilitics for the trans-
portation of the same classes of freight or
passengers within this state.”

The pertinent portion of Scetion 22 of Article XII

"Said commission shall have the power:to ostab-
lish rates of charges for the transportation of
passengers and freight by railroads. and other
transp ortation companies, and no railroad or
other transportation company shall charge or
demand or colleet or receive a groaser or less

or diffcrent compensation for such transmortation
of passcngers or freight, or for any service in
conazetion therewith, between the points named 4in
any tariff of rates, ostablished by said commission
then the rates, fards and charges which are.
specificd in such tariff.v

It is our opinion thctltho discrimina@ion referred to in
Scetion 21 relates to disceriminetion betwoen tho pascengers of =2
single carrier ond that the requirement in Section 22 iz that no
company shall charge a less or different fare than that specified

in 1ts own tariff approved by the Commission.
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The complaint allegou and the answer admits that defendant
is charging the $11.70 farc aPOCiflcd in ite tariff. Defendant is
therefore complying with Scction 22. ”hcrc is no allegation that
defendant 1s charging any of its onc—way coach passengers any other
fare, and therefore no violation of Section 21 is alleged.

The fact that defendant is not charging the $l3.50 fare
speeificd in complainant's tariff constitutes no cause of action
herein. In faet, If dcfcnd~ t were chwrg;n« that fare while its.
present tariff is offective then it would be violating Section 22.

We, thercfore, find that the complaint horein must be

dismissed bdecause it docs not state 2 cause of zetion.
OQRDER
Based ﬁﬁén the conclucions and findings contained in the
© forcgoing .opinion, |
IT IS ORDERED that the complaint boe and 1% is hercby
dismissed.

The effecetive date of this order éhall ve twenty days
after the date herecof. . ,

Dated 9.‘941’//%/14@’/M/Malifornia; this _ S 7%
day of 92?247f%¢ ; 1953.
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Commissioners.




